Notes and Specifications
Filter Housing
• Fatigue Pressure Rating
 207 bar (3000 psi) per NFPA T2.6.1 R2-2001 Cat C/90
(1 million cycles)
• Typical Burst Pressure:
 1,035 bar (15,000 psi)
• Filter Element Collapse Pressure:

9900 Series
Filter Housing
Ordering Information
For new installations, select one complete
part number from each section below
Section 1 Housing P/N:
Note: Pall filter housings are supplied without filter elements or filter
change out warning devices. Never operate the filter housing unless a
filter element is fitted and all warning device ports are sealed.
Housing part number designates indicator port is fitted with a plastic shipping plug.
Part Number
HZ9900D32XB1
HZ9900E32XB1
HZ9900F32XB1
HZ9900G32XB1
HZ9900G32XC1
Part Number (Description) Breakdown
HZ 	 = 	housing with fluorocarbon seals
9900 	 = 	9900 series housing
D32 	 = 	2” Flange ports SAE J518C code 61 (207 bar/3000 psi max pressure)
E32 	 = 	2” Flange ports SAE J518C code 62 (414 bar/6000 psi max pressure)
F32 	 = 	2” ISO 6162 split flange ports (250 bar/3625 psi max pressure)
G32 	 = 	2” ISO 6162 split flange ports (400 bar/5800 psi max pressure)
X 	 = 	39” nominal length
B 	 = 	3.4 bard (50 psid) bypass valve
C 	 = 	3.4 bard (50 psid) bypass valve with reverse flow valve
1 	 = 	1 indicator warning device port
Section 2 Element
	 P/N: HC9400F         39
Table 1 Table 2
Code
CZ
CP
CN
CS
CT
ISO Code Rating per
Stress-Resistance Test (80% ∆p)*
10/08/03
12/09/07
14/11/06
15/11/06
16/14/08
ßx(c) ≥1000 based
on ISO 16889
3
5
7
12
22
Table 1: Filter Performance Ratings
*based on 60 psid terminal pressure drop
Section 3 Differential Pressure Indicator
               P/N: RC        Z 090 Z
Table 3 Table 4
Note: If no Differential Pressure Indicator is selected, ‘B’ type blanking plug
(P/N HC9000A104Z) must be ordered seperately and fitted to replace the
shipping plug.
Note: Z indicates fluorocarbon seals are standard. Other options are available;